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Dedicated to Outstanding Customer Service for a Better Community

February 9, 2009

Juan Cervantes
12567 Kari Anne Drive
L egal Description: Lot 18, Block 20, Montwood Heights Unit Seven

Case# ZBA0S-00003: The applicants requested a Special Exception under Section 2.16.050 K (Carport
over a Driveway) in an R-3A/sp (Residential/special permit) zone. This permits the construction of a 17.5’ by
19’ carport of which a 17.5’ by 19’ portion is proposed to encroach 19’ into the required front yard setback.
Cumulative front and rear yard setbacks of 45" are required in an R-3A/sp (Residential/special permit)
zoning district.

The Zoning Board of Adjustment acting under the authority vested in it by Article 211.008 of the Local
Government Code of the State of Texas and by Chapter 2.16 of the Zoning Code of the City of El Paso,
Texas, after due public notice at an Open Public Meeting on February 9, 2009, the Board
CONDITIONALLY GRANTED the Special Exception under Section 2.16.050 K (Carport over a driveway) in
an R-3 (Residential) zone for 30 days.

The Board determined that this request QUALIFIED under the criteria of Section 2.16.050 K (Carport over a
Driveway) of the ordinance for the following reasons:

s  The residence has been in existence and owner occupied for one continuous year, and has a valid certificate of
occupancy.

e The Zoning Board of Adjustment has received the written approval of the structural design from the Development
Services Department — Building Permits and Inspections Division.

» The carport will be constructed of the same material, architectural design, and color scheme as the residential
structure; open on three sides, and attached to the main structure.

e The area of the carport does not exceed one-fifth the first floor area under the roof, nor does it rise above the highest
point of the roof of the dwelling.

e Unless otherwise permitted, the total of all extensions granted shall not exceed one-third the average width of the
site.

e There is no other reasonable alternative to provide a carport in the front yard of the subject property without
exceeding the encroachments allowed in Title 20 of the El Paso City Code.

o The extension shall not permit the creation of an additional dwelling unit nor shall it constitute an extension of the
living area of the dwelling.

e The exception is in harmony with the spirit and purposes of Titles 2 and 20, including the preservation of the essential
character of the zoning district for the property. :

e The public convenience and welfare will be substantially served and the use of neighboring property will not be
substantially injured.

The following condition was included in the approval of the Special Exception by the Zoning Board
of Adjustment:
» The property owner must obtain applicable building permits, inspections, and a valid certificate of
completion from the Development Services Department prior to March 9, 2008.

Filed for permanent record the Sth day of February 2009, in the office of the Zoning Board of Adjustment.
Linda Castle
Senior Planner

PLEASE NOTE: Any privilege granted by this decision must be exercised within 1 Month of the date of this decision after obtaining
the necessary building permits for the proposed construction at the Development Services Department — Building Permits and
Inspection Division.

Inspections will be made by the Building Permits and Inspections Division of the Development Services Department, and compliance

with Board action will be noted in official Board records. This order may be revoked by the Board after notice and opportunity to be
heard for violation of any of the conditions imposed.

The decision of the Zoning Board of Adjustment may be appealed by a person aggrieved by this decision or by any officer,
department, board, or bureau of the municipality by filing an action with the District Court for this county within 10 Days after the date
of the hearing.
Development Services Department
_ Victor Q. Torres - Director
2 Civic Center Plaza — 5* Floor - El Paso, Texas 79901 - (915) 541-4622 - Fax (915) 541-4799



Dedicated to Outstanding Customer Service for a Better Community

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

PLANNING DIVISION
MEMORANDUM
TO: Zoning Board of Adjustment Staff
FROM: Ryan J. Harding, Building Plans Examiner, Building Permits and
Inspections Division Z‘T—é’/ SiE BuilT RRevis oS A F’&JCQS

o2(os fo
SUBJECT: CARPORT CASE FOR February 9, 2009 ZBA MEETING

DATE: January 28, 2009

I have reviewed the plans for ZBA case 09-00003 located at 12567 Kari Anne. The
applicant is requesting a Special K Exception under Title 2.16.050 for a carport over the
driveway.

The carport’s structural design has been reviewed and has been found to be acceptable.
This letter is written pursuant to Title 2.16.050 K 2. and provides written approval for

the carport design based upon structural design considerations from the Building
Permits and Inspections Division of the Development Services Department.

gs—é E%C)dg j-\JA-V“J C,(—:‘E,\.)P\NT'ES

Development Services Department
: Victor Q. Torres - Director
7 2‘ C|v1c; Center Piaza -5™ Floor El Paso, Te as 79901 - (915) 541-4622 / Fax (915)-541-4725..
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